CHAPTER 670

No. 45, A.]

[Published November 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 670

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359p) of the statutes, relating to appropriating to Henry Wagner and Selma Wagner the sum of \$10,567 for financial loss resulting from a fire set by a ward of the

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359p) of the statutes is created to read:

20.005 (1) (b) REGIN Henry and Selma Wagner

\$10.567

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to Henry Wagner and Selma Wagner, R.F.D. 1, Box 123, Merrill, Wisconsin, the sum of \$10,567 as compensation for the uninsured loss of a barn, shed, silo, milk house, farm machinery and equipment, thirty-six head of cattle, feed and miscellaneous personal property caused by an incendiary fire set on November 8, 1954, by Andrew Pennington, a ward of the state through the State Department of Public Welfare, while being cared for by Henry Wagner and Selma Wagner in their licensed receiving home. Acceptance of said amount of cash shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on the part of said Henry Wagner and Selma Wagner arising by virtue of such losses.

Approved November 25, 1955.